

NOS. 19-35743, 20-35269

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ROBERT DOUCETTE, et al.
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, et al.
Defendants-Appellees,

ON APPEAL FROM JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON
No. 2:18-cv-00859-TSZ

OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Gabriel S. Galanda
Anthony S. Broadman
Ryan D. Dreveskracht
GALANDA BROADMAN PLLC
P.O. Box 15146
8606 35th Avenue NE, Ste. L1
Seattle, WA 98115
PH: 206-557-7509
FX: 206-299-7690
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

CONCISE STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 A. Interior Intercedes In “Exceedingly Rare” Situation..... 3

 B. Holdover Council Is Sued For Federal Racketeering..... 5

 C. New Interior Official Conspires With Lobbyist To Alter
 Trajectory At Nooksack And Achieve Council Recognition..... 6

 D. Procedural History 11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 13

ARGUMENT 13

 I. Interior’s Policy Reversal Violated The APA..... 13

 A. Interior’s Approach To Nooksack Was A “Policy.” 13

 B. Interior’s Change In Policy Was Unreasonable And
 Arbitrary, And Violated The APA..... 16

 II. Improper Influence And Secret Meetings Violated The APA
 Standard Of Review Requiring Due Process. 18

 III. The Recognition Decision, Without Proper Procedure, Was
 Arbitrary And Capricious..... 19

 IV. Interior’s Affirmative Acts Created A Duty To Act
 Reasonably; It Failed To Do So. 23

 V. The District Court Erred By Not Requiring Interior To
 Produce The Whole Administrative Record. 25

CONCLUSION 26

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

ATX, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
41 F.3d 1522 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 22

Babcock v. Mason Cty. Fire Dist.
No. 6, 30 P.3d 1261 (Wash. 2001) 23

Bar MK Ranches v. Yuetter,
994 F.2d 735 (10th Cir.1993)..... 25

California Valley Miwok Tribe v. United States,
424 F.Supp.2d 197, (D.D.C. 2006).....21

California Valley Miwok Tribe v. United States,
515 F.3d 1262, (D.C. Cir. 2008).....21

Cayuga v. Bernhardt,
374 F.Supp.3d 1 (D.C.C. 2019)..... 22

Connecticut v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
363 F. Supp. 3d 45 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 22

Doe v. Hampton,
566 F.2d 265, (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 14

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,

136 S.Ct. 2117 (2016)	17
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> ,	
556 U.S. 502 (2009)	16
<i>Greene v. Babbitt</i> ,	
64 F.3d 1266 (9th Cir. 1995).....	18, 19
<i>Guenther v. C.I.R.</i> ,	
889 F.2d 882 (9th Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>Heckman v. United States</i> ,	
224 U.S. 443 (1912)	20
<i>Jackson v. City of Joliet</i> ,	
715 E2d 1200 (7th Cir. 1983).....	24
<i>James Madison Ltd. by Hecht v. Ludwig</i> ,	
82 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Milam v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> ,	
10 ILR 3013 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 23, 1982).....	21
<i>Mississippi v. EPA</i> ,	
744 F.3d 1334 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Mons v. McAleenan</i> ,	
No. 19-1593, 2019 WL 4225322, at *10 (D.D.C. Sept. 5, 2019).....	14
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> ,	

415 U.S. 199 (1974) 14

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,

463 U.S. 29,(1983).....22

Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,

545 U.S. 967 (2005) 17

Nooksack Indian Tribe v. Zinke,

No. 17-0219, 2017 WL 1957076 (W.D. Wash. May 11, 2017)..... 4

Organized Village of Kake v. U.S. Dept. of Agric.,

795 F.3d 956, 966 (9th Cir. 2015) 16,17

Peter Kiewit Sons’ Co. v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs,

714 F.2d 163 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 22

Rabang v. Kelly,

No. 17-0088 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 23, 2017) 5

Rabang v. Kelly,

No. 17-35427 (9th Cir. Mar. 9, 2018) 5, 9, 11, 25

Rabang v. Kelly,

No. 18-35711 (9th Cir. Sept. 16, 2019)..... 6, 27

Saget v. Trump,

375 F. Supp. 3d 280 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 23

Seminole Nation of Oklahoma v. Norton,

223 F. Supp. 2d 122, 139-140 (D.D.C. 2002) 20,21

Seminole Nation v. United States,

316 U.S. 286 (1942) 20

Sequoia Orange Co. v. Yeutter,

973 F.2d 752 (9th Cir. 1992) 26

Service v. Dulles,

354 U.S. 363 (1957) 14

Tarbell v. Department of Interior,

307 F. Supp. 2d 409, (N.D.N.Y. 2004) 19, 20

Thompson v. United States Dep’t of Labor,

885 F.2d 551 (9th Cir. 1989) 25

U.S. v. Dist. Council of N.Y.C. and Vicinity of the United Brotherhood of

Carpenters, 880 F.Supp. 1051 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) 18

United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy,

347 U.S. 260 (1954) 13

United States v. Eberhardt,

789 F.2d 1354 (9th Cir.1986) 20

Vitarelli v. Seaton,

359 U.S. 535 (1959) 14

Wilkinson v. Legal Services Corp.,

27 F.Supp.2d 32 (D.D.C. 1998)..... 14, 15, 16

STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 1601(1)..... 3

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 11, 25

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 18, 22

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706. 1

18 U.S.C. § 1964..... 5

25 U.S.C. § 2..... passim

25 U.S.C. § 5301..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

RCW 29A.40.0110(3)..... 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Nooksack Constitution, Art. IV § 1 passim

Nooksack Bylaws, Art. II § 4..... 15

U.S. Dep’t of the Interior - Indian Affairs, Indian Affairs Correspondence
Handbook, 7 IAM-H, Ch. 8, at 44-47..... 11

Leland E. Beck, Agency Practices and Judicial Review of Administrative Records
in Informal Rulemaking, 69 (2013).....25

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2)..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 62.1 13
